BRICINAL

Decision No. 27155

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of L. E. MANOR, doing business as CITIZENS WARRHOUSE, and H. B. JOHNSTON, JR., for permission for said Manor, as Citizens Warehouse, to sell, assign and transfer to said Johnston, all permits, and any and all operative or other rights thereunder, now held by said Manor.

Application No. 19472.

BY THE COMMISSION:

OPINION AND CROER

In this proceeding the Railroad Commission is asked to make an order authorizing the transfer of the warehouse business and equipment located at 1904 Atlantic Street, Los Angeles, California heretofore operated by L. E. Manor under the fictitious name of Citizens Warehouse to H. B. Johnston, Jr. located at 1001 Mast First Street, Los Angeles, California. The application sets forth that the operation by L. E. Manor resulted in indebtedness to such an extent that he is without sufficient resources to enable settlement of his obligations and that the sale and transfer on the terms set out in "Option of Sale" designated Exhibit "A" attached to and made a part of the application is the only hope of relief other than bankruptcy. It is further set forth that H. B. Johnston, Jr. has had several years of experience in the warehouse business at Los Angeles and now operates a building in a private capacity at No. 1001 East First Street containing a floor space area of 42000 square feet.

The consideration to be paid is the sum of \$2000 which represents the amount necessary in settlement of debts and the value of the equipment. H. B. Johnston, Jr. will continue operation of warehouse business as a public utility at 1001 East First Street, Los Angeles, California under rates, rules and regulations shown in California Warehouse Tariff Bureau Warehouse Tariffs No. 7-B, C.R.C. No. 57, No. 5-I, C.R.C. No. 65 and No. 15-A, C.R.C. No. 73, supplements thereto and reissue thereof.

We are of the opinion that this is a matter not requiring a formal hearing and that the application should be granted, subject to the terms and conditions of the Option of Sale designated Exhibit "A", therefore,

IT IS HEREBY CRDERED that the above entitled application be and the same is hereby granted, subject to the following conditions:

- 1. Applicant H. B. Johnston, Jr. shall file his written acceptance of the order of transfer herein granted within a period of not to exceed ten (10) days from date hereof.
- 2. L. E. Manor and H. B. Johnston, Jr. shall join in supplement to the tariffs on file with the Railroad Commission in name of Citizens Warehouse, applicant L. E. Manor on the one hand, withdrawing and applicant H. B. Johnston, Jr. on the other hand accepting and adopting as his own such tariffs and all effective supplements thereto.
- 3. The rights and privileges herein authorized to be transferred may not be sold, leased, transferred or assigned, nor service thereunder discontinued, unless the written consent of the Railroad Commission to the sale, lease, transfer or discontinuance has first been secured.

					granted					
Dat	ed at	San	Franc	cisco,	Californ:	ia, th	nis <u>/</u>	5	day	of

June, 1934.

- 00	edicaey
MI In Com	

COMMISSIONERS.